CONTRACT AGREEMENT -

between

THE JERSEY CITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT

and

THE JERSEY cITY

EDUCATION N ASSOCIATION

covering the period

SEPTEMBER 1, 2001
AUGUST 31, 2005

© JCEA—HCEA—NJEA—NEA




S = h






CONTRACT AGREEMENT
beween
' IHE JERSEY CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
._ R
THE JERSEY CITY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION
| - c.:._overi__ng the peri._(.)d. | B
——
o
AUGUST 31, 2005
| and '_e_:'x_tcﬁ.s:i.d.n: year
 September 1, 2001
to August 31, 2002



PREAMBLE

The School District of Jersey City and the Jersey City Education
Association recognize their common goal to provide the finest educa-
tional opportunities for the students of the Jersey City Public Schools.

To work towards the attainment of this goal, it is also recognized that
the joint efforts of the School District and the Jersey City Education
Association are required and that it is essential to fulfillment that they,
through their respective representative, engage in good faith negotia-
tions on matters pertaining to salaries and terms and conditions of
employment.

" The following agreement reflects the understanding reached by and
between the State-Operated School District, (hereinafter referred to as
the “School District”) and the Jersey City Education Association,
(hereinafter referred to as the “Association” or the “JCEA”) in Jersey
City, New Jersey on June 17, 2001.



230@ Kennedy Boulevard
Jersey C:ty, New Jersey 07304
| (201) 435 6600

JCEA EXECUTIVE BOARD
| 2002 2004 L

PRESIDENT
Thomas } Fav:a JCEA

FIRST VICE«PRESIDENT
Bob Cecchml JCEA

SECOND VICEPRESIDENT
~ Mary Golden PS. 9

* THIRD VICE PRESIDENT
Elba Perez-Cmcmrelh P S.3

_ TREASURER e
Maryanne Cullum D H S.:

RECORDING SECRETARY
o Janet Fegely P.S. 15

: CORRESPONDING SECRETARY
Manlyn Donovan PS. 9

| F_INA_NCIAL SECRETARY
~ Andrea Pastore P.S. 14
o MEMBERS-AT-LARGE | N
Major Brown ALC.  Pamick]. Cullen  PS.23

Thomas Cappadona PS.28 Albert dos Santos -~ D.:H.S.
‘William Carroll PS.23  Edward Faverbach  FHS.
Annette Creedon FH.S. Joseph Masters ~* SHSS.

Tina Thorp PS 5 -




CONTENTS

Recognition ...... ... ... .. . . .. ... .. .. ... ... . 1
Individual Grievance Procedure .. .. ....... .. .. .. . . . 1
Successor Agreement . .......... .. ... ... .. .. . . .. 7
Deduction from Salary ...... ... . .. . . . . .. . . . 9
School District Rights and Responsibilities ........ ... . 12
TeacherRights ........... ... . ... ... . . .. ... .. 12
AssociationRights ......... ... .. .. . . . . . . . I3
Meetings of Principal and JCEA Directors .. .......... . 16
Meetings of Superintendent and JCEA President ..... ... .. 17
Teacher Facilities ......... .. .. ... . . . .. . . . . . 17
Teacher Evaluation ......... ... ... .. .. . . . . . .. . . 19
Teaching Assignments . ... ... ... . .. . .. . . 22
TeacherFiles ...... ... ... . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . 24
Teacher Meetings . ........ ... .. .. . . .. . . .. . 25
Promotions ....... .. ... ... ... .. . ... . . .. . ... .. 26
Transfers ... .. .. . . ... ... 27
Student Discipline ............ ... ... . . .. . . . . 28
Textbooks, Teaching Materials and Supplies ... ....... ... .. 29
Teaching Conditions ........ ... .. .. .. .. .. 30
Protection of Teachers, Students and Property ........ ... ... 36
Number of Days, Hours of Employment . ... .. ... ... . . . 39
Payment of Salary checks ......... ... ... . ... . . . . . 43
Teacher’s Notification .............. ... .. .. . . 43
Coaches ........ . ... ... .. . ... ... ... 43
Health Insurance .......... ... .. ... .. . .. .. .. . . . 45
Academic Freedom .......... ... ... . . . . . .. . . 48
Extra-Compensation Positions ................ .. .. . 49
Attendance Incentive Plan ............ . .. .. .. .. . . 51
Travel ... ... 51
SickLeave ........ ... .. .. ... ... ... ... .. .. ... 52
Accumulated Sick Leave Incentive Plan ......... ... .. 55
Other Absences ................ ... ... .. .. ... ... 56
Matemity Leave ........... ... .. ... .. ... .. .. .. . . 59
Sabbatical Leave for Study or

For Rest and Recuperation ........... .. ... ... .. .. 61

Leave for Personal Business ....... . .. P 64



Lecave of Absence for Military Service ..................... 65

Committee Representation . ............................. 66
ComMILEES . .. ..ottt e 67
Pupil Personnel Services .. ... ... .. .. ... ... ... . . 69
Costof Printing Contract ............................... 69
Separability and Savings ... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. .. ... .. 70
Fully Bargained Provisions .. ........................... 70
Miscellaneous . ......... ... . . .. . ... ... 71
Duration .. ......... . ... .. 72
Salary Guides . ......... ... ... . ... ..., 75
Negotiating Team ............ ... ... ... .. ... ......... 91
Officers of the Jersey City Public Schools .. ................ 91
Index .. .. .. .. 92



1-1

1-2

2-1

ARTICLE 1
RECOGNITION

The School District hereby recognizes the Association as the
exclusive and sole bargaining representative for all certificat-
ed personnel, attendance counselors, and teacher assistants
employed in the district. Excluded therefrom are supervisory
and administrative personnel.

This recognition shall not impair the rights of any employee
or group of employees under Section 19, Article 1 of the New
Jersey Constitution or under N.J.S.A. 34:13a-5.2. (et. seq.)

Unless otherwise indicated, the term “teachers” when used
hereinafter in this Agreement shall refer to all employees rep-
resented by the Association in the negotiating unit except that
teacher assistants shall only be entitled to those rights and
benefits as specifically set forth for teacher assistants in the
provisions of this Agreement. References to male teachers
shall include female teachers.

ARTICLE 2
INDIVIDUAL GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

To promote to the highest possible degree of harmonious
employer/employee relations, it is essential that procedures to
resolve grievances be established.



2-2

2-4

2-4.1

A grievance may be considered to exist when an employee
believes that an administrative procedure or policy adversely
affects his/her working conditions or his/her welfare or vio-
lates the terms of this Agreement or any subsequent
Agreement entered into pursuant to this Agreement.

In the wording of this statement of procedures, the term
“employee” shall be taken to include all members of the bar-
gaining unit.

Any aggrieved person may be represented at any stage of the
grievance procedure by a representative selected or approved
by the Association.

Any employee shall have the right to present his/her griev-
ance through the steps described in the following paragraphs
with assured freedom from restraint, interference, coercion,
discrimination, or reprisal.

STEP I: Any employee who has a grievance shall first advise
his/her principal (or immediate superior or department head,
if applicable) in writing of its existence. The writing shall
indicate that Step I of the grievance procedure has been initi-
ated. The principal shall meet with the employee within three
(3) school days in an attempt to resolve the grievance at this
level. Within three (3) school days after the discussion, the
principal (or immediate superior or department head, if appli-
cable) shall orally make known his decision to the employee.
Should discussion at this level result in an unsatisfactory res-



2-4.2

2-4.3

olution, the employee may present his/her grievance within

five (5) calendar days to the Grievance Evaluation Team of":}_

the JCEA. The JCEA Grievance Evaluation Team will render
a decision within seven (7) calendar days of receipt of the
grievance. If the decision is that the grievance has no merit,
the person involved will be so notified, in writing, by the
chairperson of the JCEA Grievance Evaluation Team.

STEP II: If the decision of the JCEA Grievance Evaluation
Team is that the grievance does have merit, it shall, within the
12-calendar day period referred to in STEP I above, present a
written statement of its position on the matter to the Human
Resources Department and to the aggrieved. This statement
must include reference to the specific remedy sought by the
grievant. The employee in further discussion of his/her griev-
ance, may at this step, be accompanied and assisted by not
more than two (2) representatives of the Association, desig-
nated by the JCEA Grievance Evaluation Team. The Human
Resources Department shall hold a meeting upon request of
the JCEA Grievance Evaluation Team and render a written
decision within five (5) school days of receipt of the written
statement from the JCEA Grievance Evaluation Team. The
Human Resources Department’s decision shall be prepared in
triplicate; one (1) copy to the employee, one (1) copy to the
JCEA Grievance Evaluation Team, and one (1) copy to the
State District Superintendent.

STEP IIX: If the grievance is not resolved to the satisfaction
of the JCEA at the level of STEP II, the JCEA may appeal
within ten (10) calendar days, to the State District
Superintendent and School District Counsel in a written state-
ment, setting forth details and grounds on which the griev-



2-44

2-45

ance is based and attaching all pertinent documents. The
State District Superintendent and School District Counsel
shall confer with the parties concerned, within four (4) calen-
dar days. The State District Superintendent and School
District Counsel shall then, within six (6) school days, render
their decision. A written statement of this decision, and all
supporting reasons shall be sent to the aggrieved, to the
Human Resources Department and the JCEA Grevance
Evaluation Team.

STEP IV: If the JCEA is not satisfied with the disposition of
the grievance at STEP 111, the JCEA shall have the night to
request arbitration pursuant to the rules and regulations estab-
lished by the Public Employment Relations Commission. A
request for arbitration shall be made not later than fifteen (15)
school days after the disposition of the grievance at STEP IH.

The arbitrator shall proceed with the hearing and submit a
written decision in the shortest possible time setting forth his
findings of fact, reasoning and conclusions on the 1ssue(s)
submitted. The decision of the arbitrator shall be submitted
to the School District and the Association and shall be final
and binding on both parties. The arbitrator shall be without
power to alter, amend or modify the terms of the Agreement.
In addition, the arbitration shall be final and binding on both
parties. The arbitrator shall be without power or authority to
make any decision which requires the commission of an act
prohibited by law or which is violative of the terms of this
Agreement. The cost of arbitration shall be paid by the
unsuccessful party.



2-5

2-5.1

2-6.1

2-6.2

2-63

2-64

An aggrieved employec shall institute action, under the pro-
visions hereof within fifteen (15) school days following the
occurrence. However, any aggrieved employee whose griev-
ance deals with those items which are contained in the annu-
al statement, shall have six (6) months following receipt of
said statement to file his/her grievance.

The annual statement shall include the following information:
annual salary, step on guide, prior service pay, longevity pay,
column on guide, extra compensation and number of sick
leave days in accumulated sick leave bank as of September 1
next, following the annual statement, and Hospital Plan in
which the employee is enrolled.

An employee whose grievance has been deemed to be with-
out ment by the JCEA Grievance Evaluation Team shall
retain the right of written appeal to the State District
Superintendent.

Should circumstances necessitate hearings or discussion of a
grievance during school hours, there shall be no loss of pay
suffered by reason thereof by the aggrieved or his/her repre-
sentatives, if they should be employees of the School District.

In the event no decision is forthcoming within prescribed
time limits at any step, the aggrieved may, upon notice, pro-
ceed to the next step.

Any of the time limits specified may be extended by mutual
agreement.



2-6.5

2-8

In the event a grievance is brought up for consideration at the
end of a school year, and if the principal (or immediate supe-
rior or department head, if applicable) is not available after
the closing of school for procedures outlined in STEP II, the
JCEA may proceed directly to STEP III, if the JCEA
Grievance Evaluation Team contends that there is merit to the
matter.

The function of these procedures is to assure equitable and
proper treatment under existing rules, policies, procedures,
and contractual agreements which relate to or affect the
employee. They are not to be used for changing existing
rules, policies, procedures and contractual agreements or for
establishing new ones.

If, in the judgment of the JCEA Grievance Evaluation Team,
a grievance affects a group or class of teachers, the Grievance
Evaluation Team may process such a grievance through all
levels of the grievance procedure, even though the aggrieved
person does not wish to do so. However, in the event the
group or class is composed of grievants in more than one
school, the grievance will start at Step II.

No meetings or hearings under this procedure shall be con-
ducted in public and shall include only such parties in nter-
est and their designated or selected representatives.



3-1

3-3

3.4

ARTICLE 3
SUCCESSOR AGREEMENT

The parties agree to enter into collective negotiations over 4
successor Agreement in accordance with Chapter 123, Public
Laws of 1974, in a good faith effort to reach agreement on al}
matters concerning the terms and conditions of teachers’
employment. At the request of the Association, such negoti-
ations shall begin not later than October 3rd of the school
year in which this Agreement expires.

Neither party in any negotiations shall have any control over
the selection of the negotiating representatives of the other
party. The parties mutually pledge that their representatives
shall be clothed with all necessary power and authority to
make proposals, consider proposals, and make counter-pro-

posals in the course of negotiations to the extent permitted by
State statutes.

Should a mutually acceptable amendment to this Agreement
be negotiated by the parties, it shall be reduced to writing, be
signed by the School District representatives and be submit-
ted for possible approval and signed by the Association rep-
resentatives and be submitted for possible ratification.

The School District agrees not to negotiate concerning said
employees in the negotiating unit with any organization other
than the Association for the duration of this Agreement. The
School District and the Association also agree that all negoti-
ations be conducted in private and that strict confidentiality
be maintained by both parties.



3-5

3-6

3-7

3-8

This Agreement shall not be modified in whole or in part by
the parties except by an instrument in writing duly executed
by both parties.

Negotiations shall commence with pre-negotiation sessions
which will include such items as:

A. Place of meeting

B. Time of meeting

C. Frequency of meetings

D. Length of meeting

E. Composition and size of negotiation teams

F. Use of consultants

G. Procedure for presentation of proposals

H. Presentation of new proposals subsequent to

initial presentation of proposals
I. Agenda presentations
J. Time limits

Incident to negotiations, the School District will make avail-
able all relevant data and records, within reason, that may be
requested by the Association.

If negotiations reach an impasse, either party may have
recourse to the provisions of Chapter 123 of the Laws of 1974
in addition to such other courses of conduct as the
circumstances may warrant.



3-9

In the event the Association desires to negotiate any propos-
al, which has not heretofore been negotiated, it shall submit
same in writing to the School District at the appropriate time.
Proposals not accepted shall be deemed to be on the table
from time to time.

The School District and Association will make every good
faith effort to carry out the spirit as well as the letter of the
Agreement.

ARTICLE 4
DEDUCTION FROM SALARY

The School District agrees to deduct from the salaries of its
employees dues for any or all of the following: Jersey City
Education Association, Hudson County Education
Association, New Jersey Education Association, and National
Education Association. Such deductions shall be made in
compliance with Chapter 233, Public Laws of 1969 (N.J.S A.
52:14-15. 9¢) and under the rules established by the State
Department of Education. Said monies, together with records
of any corrections, shall be transmitted promptly to the treas-
urer of the JCEA following the monthly pay period in which
deductions were made.



4-1.1

4-12

AUTHORIZATION TO DEDUCT ASSOCIATION
MEMBERSHIP DUES

Name

Soc. Sec. No.
Address

Schooi

School Position

Continuing Dues Deduction Authorization: [ hereby
request and authorize the Disbursing Officer of the above
School District to deduct from my earnings, until notified of
termination, an amount required for current year membership
dues and such amounts as may be required for dues in each
subsequent year, all as certified by said organizations; such
amounts to be paid to such persons as may from time to time
be designated by the local Association. This authorization
may be terminated only by prior written notice from me
effective January 1 or July 1 of any year. Upon termination
of employment the Disbursing Officer shall deduct any
remaining amount due for the current school year. 1 waive all
rights and claims for monies so deducted and transmitted and
relieve the School District and its officers from any liability
therefore.

The JCEA shall certify to the School District, in writing, the
current amount of the membership dues for the associations
referred to in 4-1 above.

10




4-5

Deductions referred to in this section shall be made on the
first day of each month.  The School District shall not be
required to honor, for any deduction, authorizations that are
delivered to it later than one (1) week prior to the distribution
of the payroll from which the deductions are to be made.

No later than September 30th of each year, the School District
shall provide the Jersey City Education Association with a list
of those employees who have voluntarily authorized the
School District to deduct dues. The School District shall
notify the Association monthly of any changes in said list.
Any teacher desiring to have the School District discontinue
deductions he/she has previously authorized, must notify the
School District and the Association concerned, in the manner
prescribed in Chapter 233 of Public Laws of 1969.

The Association reserves the right and the School District has
given to the Association the right to employ a representation
fee or agency fee on all persons who are not members of the
JCEA.

11



5-1

6-1

6-1a.

6-2

ARTICLE 5
SCHOOL DISTRICT RIGHTS AND
RESPONSIBILITIES

The School District on its own behalf hereby retains and
reserves unto itself all powers, rights, authority, duties and
responsibilities conferred upon it and vested in it by the laws
and constitutions of the State of New Jersey and the United
States. The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, authori-
ty, duties and responsibilities of the School District and adop-
tion of policies, rules, regulations and practices in furtherance
thereof shall be limited only by the terms of this Agreement

and only to the extent such terms are in conformance with

law.

ARTICLE 6
TEACHER RIGHTS

No teacher shall be disciplined, reprimanded, reduced in rank
or compensation, or deprived of any professional advantage
without just cause.

No teacher shall be criticized in public.

Whenever any teacher is required to appear before the State
Superintendent or School District, or any committee or mem-
ber thereof concerning any matter which could adversely
affect the continuation of that teacher in office, position or
employment or the salary or any increments pertaining there-
to, then that teacher shall be given prior written notice of the

12



6-4

7-1

reasons for such meeting or interview and shall be entitled to
have a representative of the Association present to advise and
represent the teacher during such meeting or interview.

The teacher shall maintain the right and responstbility to
determine grades within the grading policy of the Jersey City
School District based upon the teacher’s professional judg-
ment of available criteria pertinent to any given subject area
or activity for which the teacher is responsible.

No teacher shall be prevented from wearing pins or other
identification of membership in the Association or its affili-
ates.

In every event, the teacher shall have authority in the class-
room, provided the teacher’s actions do not conflict with
sound educational principle or state law.

ARTICLE 7
ASSOCIATION RIGHTS

The Association shall have the right to distribute, through the
use of the teachers’ mailboxes, material dealing with the
proper and legitimate business of the Association.

The principal and/or his/her designee shall be notified prior to
the distribution of such materials.

13



7-2.1

7-22

7-2.3

7-2.4

7-3

Representatives of JCEA, NJEA, and NEA shall have the
right to enter the schools to meet with teachers during their
preparation periods or lunch periods or after school to carry
out appropriate Association business.

The president or his designee shall have the right to enter the
school and meet with teachers at any time. This nght shall
not be abused.

The president of the JCEA, and his/her designee, shall be per-
mitted to devote all of his/her time to the Association business
and affairs. The President shall continue to be granted ade-
quate office and parking facilities.

The president’s designee shall carry out appropriate
Association business, provided that the aforesaid business
shall not disrupt the educational process. The designee shall
notify the State District Superintendent or his/her designee as
.0 where and when he/she is carrying out such Association
business during school time.

Representatives who enter the schools shall notify the princi-
pal or the designee of the principal, of their presence prior to
meeting any teacher or group of teachers.

The School District shall provide bulletin boards to the
Association for its exclusive use as sole bargaining agent.
These shall be provided in schools and locations recom-
mended by the Association and approved by the principal.

14



7-4.1

7-4.2

7-6

7-7

7-8

Bulletin boards shall be provided as follows:

One (1) board to a school with a faculty of 35 teachers or less;
two (2) boards to a school with a faculty of 35 to 70 teachers;
three (3) boards to a school with a faculty of 70 teachers or
more.

Existing bulletin boards which are in good condition shall be
accepted by the Association.

No other bulletin board, dispi:iy or mail space shall be made
available to any other organization representing teachers on a
school system-wide basis.

Whenever any representative of the Association or any
teacher participates during working hours in negotiations or
grievance proceedings, that person shall suffer no loss of pay.

The Association may be granted permission to use school
buildings, at reasonable hours, for meetings. The usual pro-
cedure to obtain permission, in accordance with the Rules of
the School District, shall be followed.

An Association building director, if faced with an emergency
situation requiring immediate attention, may request the
immediate supervisor to relieve the building director tem-
porarily.

15



7-9

7-10

The rights and privileges of the Association and its represen-
tative as set forth in this Agreement shall be granted only to
the Association as the exclusive representative of the teachers
and to no other organization.

At all times in its exercise of the foregoing rights and privi-
leges the Association agrees that it will in no way involve
members of the student body in any Association organiza-
tional effort except that it may continue to sponsor the annu-
al Education Fair. The Association may involve members of
the student body in other organizational efforts only upon
written approval by the Division Associate Superintendent.
Under no circumstances will the Association permit the use
of students as couriers either inside or outside the school

buildings.
ARTICLE 8
MEETINGS OF PRINCIPAL AND
JCEA DIRECTORS

The principal or his/her designee and the Association direc-
tors, but limited to two (2), in his/her school, shall meet at
least once a month during the academic year upon request of
the principal or the Association directors to discuss and
attempt to resolve problems affecting the school, teacher
morale, working conditions and other issues pertinent to the
implementation of this contract.

16




82

9-1

10-1

10-2

~-The time and date of meeting shall be mutually agreed upon

by the principal and the Association directors.

ARTICLE9
MEETINGS OF SUPERINTENDENT AND
JCEA PRESIDENT

The State District Superintendent and/or his/her representa-
tive and the President of the Association and/or his/her repre-
sentative shall meet at least once a month during the academ-
ic year upon request by the State District Superintendent or
the Association to discuss and attempt to resolve problems
affecting the schools, teacher morale, working conditions,
and other issues pertinent to the implementation of this con-
tract.

The time and date of meeting shall be mutually agreed upon
by the State District Superintendent and the President of the
Association.

ARTICLE 10
TEACHER FACILITIES

The School District and the Association agree that an area
or facility shall be provided for the safe storage of a
teacher’s personal possessions used in the performance of
his/her duties, in all schools. |

Each school shall have the following facilities:

17



10-2.1

10-2.2

10-2.3

10-2.4

10-2.5

10-2.6

10-2.7

10-2.8

Space in each classroom in which teachers may store
instructional materials and supplies, within reason.

Appropriately furnished rooms reserved for the exclusive
use of teachers as faculty lounges, complete with refriger-
ator and cooking unit or microwave.

A public pay telephone, for the exclusive use of teachers:
in high schools, one each in the men’s faculty lounge and
the women’s faculty lounge; one in each elementary
school, in a location jointly selected by the building prin-
cipal and the JCEA building director(s). The School
District will use its best efforts to convert existing
phone(s) to push-button pay telephones.

A serviceable desk and chair for the exclusive use of each
teacher.

Well lighted and clean teacher lavatories.

Copies, exclusively for each teacher’s use, of all texts used
in each of the courses he/she is to teach.

Adequate chalkboard space in every classroom.

A complete and unabridged dictionary (which may be
paperback) in every classroom.

18



10-2.9 - -

11-1

11-2

11-2.1

11-2.2

Adequate books, papers, pencils, pens, chalk, erasers, and
other such materials required in daily teaching, distributed
at the teacher’s request, providing the requests are made
sufficiently in advance, except in cases of emergency.

'ARTICLE 11
TEACHER EVALUATION

The School District and the Association agree, inasmuch
as supervision and evaluation of teachers is a process in
which those concerned are equally involved, that a com-
mittee made up of representatives of the principals, assis-
tant principals, supervisors and representatives of the
Association will be established to prepare joint recom-
mendations as to policy regulating the supervisory func-
tion.

In cases where a teacher has been given an unsatisfactory
rating, the teacher will be given a written statement setting
forth the particulars of the unsatisfactory rating.

Where such rating endangers increment or contract status
of the teacher for the ensuing year, the teacher must be
notified of his/her status as required by law.

When an unsatisfactory rating comes after the date stipu-
lated by law, the teacher’s contract status for the ensuing
year cannot be denied except for cause or as otherwise
provided by law.

19



11-2.3

11-3

11-4.1

11-4.2

Cause will be subject to the provision of the Grievance
Procedure.

A teacher evaluation committee shall continue to meet.
Such committee shall consist of three (3) teachers appoint-
ed by the Association and three (3) administrators appoint-
ed by the School District. The committee shall meet and
submit a written report with recommendations on or
before April 30th of each year.

The annual pre-conference between the teacher and the
primary and secondary evaluator shall take place prior to
the first formal evaluation. At this meeting the evaluator

shall review the evaluation form.

The evaluator shall provide the teacher who is to be eval-
uated a copy of the evaluation form and the evaluation
must take place within twenty (20) school days of when
the teacher was given the form. If the evaluator wishes to
conduct the evaluation after the twenty (20) school days, a
new presentation to the teacher of the evaluation form is
required for a new twenty (20) school days period for the
evaluation.

If the teacher is dissatisfied with the evaluation, the
teacher may request an evaluation be made by another
supervisor to be designated by the principal, to be con-
ducted within twenty (20) school days of said request.
The request shall not affect the timetable/timeline for the
action to withhold increment, file tenure charges, process
inefficiency charges or take any other action.

20



11-4.3

11-4.4

11-4.5

11-5

Pursuant to Code, a post-conference will be scheduled
within ten (10) working days of the evaluation provided
the teacher is present those days and there are no extenu-
ating circumstances. This shall be scheduled during the
teacher’s preparation period or before or after school.

In the case of a less than satisfactory evaluation, the eval-
uator shall make a recommendation for teacher improve-
ment and suggest methods, materials and activities to
assist the teacher as appropriate.

Along with this program, effective the 1999-2000 school
year the School District shall develop and establish a tape
library of demonstration lessons, which shall be available
to the teacher and the evaluator. These individuals shall
review together several films as appropriate during the
teacher’s preparation period or after school.

If the increment of a teacher is withheld, the teacher shall
have the right to request a review after three (3) years of
performance for the prospective restoration of the incre-
ment. The request shall be in writing and must be received
by the State District Superintendent by July 15th of the
third year. A response shall be provided by the District by
the following September 1st. The State District
Superintendent shall review the three (3) years perform-
ance of the teacher. If the teacher’s performance has been
fully improved to acceptable or better in all areas, the
increment may be restored prospectively at the sole dis-
cretion of the State District Superintendent. The State

21



12-1

12-2

12-2.1

12-2.2

Supenintendent shall retain the discretion to restore the
increment sooner. A denial shall not be subject to the
grievance procedure.

ARTICLE 12
TEACHING ASSIGNMENTS

Assignments shall be given to teachers at least three (3)
days before the closing of schools, under normal circum-
stances.

Extra-compensation positions are those listed in
Schedule 1.

Whenever a vacancy exists in a position classified as an
extra-compensation position, notice shall be posted in all
schools inviting those qualified to apply in writing. The
notice will contain requirements and duties. Each appli-
cant shall submit the application by Certified Mail Return
Receipt Requested.

Selection of personnel to fill all vacancies will be made by
the School District from an alphabetized list of those who
apply within the time specified in the announcement.

0 3n ]



12-3

12-3.1

12-4

12-4.1

12-4.2

12-5

Whenever vacancies or openings occur in those positions
administered through the School District which provide
extra or additional work and for which additional com-
pensation is offered, notice will be posted in the schools
inviting those qualified to apply in writing.

This category shall consist of the following positions:
Summer School and After School Teaching
Accredited Evening High School Teaching
Athletic Coaches
Book and Curriculum Evaluation Positions
Special Project Positions

The School District shall select personnel to fill such posi-
tions on the basis of criteria published.

New positions, if and when established by the School
District, shall be filled by selection by the School District
from those who apply in writing.

Selection will be based on published criteria.

Notice of such new positions will be posted in all schools.
Published notices will contain the duties, requirements
and qualifications for the position.

In the event that changes in schedules, class and/or subject
assignments, building assignments or room assignments
are proposed, said teacher affected shall be notified
promptly in writing.

2



I3-1

13-2

13-3

13-4

ARTICLE 13
TEACHER FILES

Teachers, upon presentation of advanced written request,
may inspect their personnel files with no undue delay. A
representative from the Human Resources Department
shall be present during the inspection.

Teachers shall have the right to add written comments to
any matenial filed and these wntten comments, after
review by the Human Resources Department, shall be
made part of the teacher’s personnel file.

In the event matenal of a critical, derogatory or unfound-
ed nature is to be placed on file, the teacher involved shall
be notified and given the opportunity to review such mate-
nal. The teacher’s written comments, if any, relative to
such material shall be made part of the teacher’s file.

Completed evaluation forms are to be kept in personnel
folders of all teachers.

24



14-1

14-2

14-3

14-4

- ARTICLE 14
TEACHER MEETINGS

Principals of individual schools or other duly authorized
personnel shall establish a schedule in September for all

teacher meetings during the school year, but the principal

may thereafter modify the schedule as necessary. In the
event that the schedule is modified, the faculty shall be
notified at least two (2) days in advance of the rescheduled
meeting date, except in emergencies; and in all instances,
an agenda will be provided prior to the meeting.

The School District and the Association recognize that
meetings requiring attendance of the entire faculty of a
building after regular school hours may be called to con-
duct any professional activities which do not involve pupil
contact. |

All staff shall have two (2) meetings per month and, nor-
mally, such meetings shall not exceed forty-five (45) min-
utes. If in the judgment of the principal it is necessary to
hold any additional meetings, the Association representa-
tive will be notified, under normal circumstances, two (2)
days in advance and in all circumstances, in advance. The
building principal may exercise the flexibility to call meet-
ings during the lunch period.

The Association Director shall have an opportunity to
speak during any meeting for a period normally not longer
than five (5) minutes.

25



14-5

15-1

15-2

15-3

i5-4

15-5

Should the teachers in any building feel that an excessive
number of meetings are being called, they may act accord-
ing to the Grievance Procedure beginning at STEP II.

ARTICLE 15
PROMOTIONS

Administrative and supervisory positions shall be filled by
School District appointment from appropriate eligibility
lists.

It is agreed that, in administering this policy, vacancies to
be filled shall be publicized in all schools within ten (10)
school days after an opening occurs. In the event a vacan-
cy shall occur during the summer recess, such vacancy
shall be posted on the teachers’ summer paychecks.

All publicity and notices of such vacancies and positions
shall set forth qualifications for duties of the positions.

Promotional examinations, if given, shall be held within
sixty (60) days following said announcement. Any neces-
sary extension of this period shall be made by mutual
agreement between the office of the State District
Superintendent of Schools and the Association.

All vacancies and positions shall be filled without regard
to race, age, creed, color, religion, nationality, sex or mar-
ital status.

26



16-1

16-1.1

16-2

'ARTICLE 16
~ TRANSFERS

In all cases of transfer, the following shall apply:

In cases of voluntary transfer, seniority begins when the
teacher assumes the new position.

In cases of inveluntary transfer, the teacher shall retain
all accrued seniority.

For the purpose of this Article, promotional and extra-
compensation positions applied for shall be deemed vol-
untary transfers.

Voluntary Transfers

A teacher seeking transfer to another school shall submit
a written request to the State District Superintendent of
Schools or his/her designee no later than March Ist of the
current year. The teacher shall state the reasons for the
request, the school, grade, and/or subject to which the
teacher seeks transfer. Three (3) choices, in order of pref-
erence, if there be preference, shall also be stated. If none
of the choices is available then the written request shall be
deemed withdrawn.

27



16-2.1

16-2.2

16-3

16-3.1

16-3.2

17-1

17-2

When a request for transfer is not granted, the teacher
shall be notified in wnting by the office of the State
District Supenintendent of Schools.

A list of all transfers shall be made available to the
Association immediately upon request.

Involuntary Transfers

The teacher involved shall be notified at a meeting with
the principal or immediate superior of the intention to
request the transfer and of the reason.

This meeting shall be held, under normal circumstances,
three (3) days before the effective date of the transfer or
end of the school year, whichever is appropriate.

The reason or reasons for the request shall also be set forth
in wrting and presented to the Supenintendent of Schools
or his/her designee and to the teacher.

ARTICLE 17
STUDENT DISCIPLINE

Teachers have the night to recommend the suspension of
pupils from their classes.

This procedure shall not contravene any statutory provi-
sion affecting the right of the principal to suspend.



17-3 When, in the judgment of a teacher, a student is by his/her
behavior seriously disrupting the instructional program to
the detriment of other students, the teacher may send the
student to the principal. In such cases, the principal shall
arrange as soon as possible and under normal circum-
stances not later than the conclusion of the following
school day a conference among himself/herself, the

teacher, the parent, and possibly an appropriate specialist,
to discuss the problem and to decide upon appropriate
steps for the child’s return.

ARTICLE 18

TEXTBOOKS, TEACHING MATERIALS
AND SUPPLIES

18-1 To be sure that all textbooks are available for the first day
of school, textbooks should be ordered in time for an
August 15th delivery. Transfer of books between schools
shall be facilitated.

18-2 Petty cash funds shall be established at each school in the
following amount for each school year:

0-500 students $150
501-1000 students $200
1001-1500 students $250

1501 and more students $300

~ N



19-1

ARTICLE 19
TEACHING CONDITIONS

PREPARATION PERIODS: The School District and
Association agree that all teachers shall have an uninter-
rupted preparation period of no less than forty-five (45)
duty free minutes each day or in the alternative five (5)
such periods per week. Prep period shall be teacher-
directed except for good cause; the Chief Labor Counsel
shall hear any challenges from the JCEA on this matter
and his/her determination shall be final, binding, and not
appealable by grievance/arbitration. The School District
may continue to conduct activities such as pre and post
evaluation conferences during the teacher’s preparation
period. The School District and Association agree that in
cases of emergencies affecting the normal operation of the
school, teachers may be called upon to cover classes. In
such emergencies, available teachers will be selected from
a rotating list to insure equitable distribution of such
assignments.

Teacher assistants shall not have a preparation pernod.
During the teacher’s preparation period, the teacher assis-
tant shall spend one-half of the period with the special
teacher and the other half of the period with the regular
teacher for common planning purposes.

30



19-1.1

b)

In the event a classroom teacher is required to cover for an
absent teacher, he/she shall be compensated per the fol-
lowing formula:

A teacher shall be given an additional twenty-five dollars
($25) if he/she loses his/her preparation period on a par-
ticular day, except for those days when district-wide test-
ing occurs or a high school assembly program prevents the
regular schedule from being followed. Every effort shall
be made to rotate teachers’ schedules so that the loss of
preparation time on these days will be equitable.

A teacher shall be given an additional twenty-five dollars
($25) for every day on which he/she takes extra pupils into
his’/her room. Additional pupils refers to not less than
three (3) and no more than six (6) pupils in the teacher’s
room fora pe_rio'd of at least one (1) period in a school day.
Whether a teacher has additional students for one (1) peri-
od or portions of several periods, the teacher shall receive
twenty-five dollars ($25). If the per diem substitute
appears between 9:30 A.M. and 10:00 A.M., the teacher
shall receive twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50).

If a teacher of special subjects (physical education, art,
music, industrial arts, etc.) receives one or more classes
per day which contains additional children from an absen-
tee teacher’s class, the teacher of special subjects receives
an additional twenty-five dollars ($25) a day, unless they
get an additional preparation period the same day. In the
high school, physical education teachers will receive
twenty-five dollars ($25) per period (one-hundred dollars

31



d)

19-1.2

($100) maximum per day) for assuming the duties of their
partner teacher. “Partner teachers” are defined as any
teachers on same gymnasium floor for entire school day.

A teacher assistant shall be given an additional twenty-five
dollars ($25) for each day he/she serves as a substitute
teacher, including serving as a substitute teacher in his/her
assigned classroom:.

Compensation paid pursuant to above will be paid on a
semi-monthly basis.

The School District will establish a pool of substitute aides
to provide coverage for absentee aides.

If it 1s determined that either a special education or pre-
kindergarten or kindergarten class requires, by law, the
services of an aide due to enrollment numbers, the District
has twenty-eight (28) calendar days from September 15th
to provide said aide. If an aide is not provided within the
time frame designated, the teacher shall receive twenty-
five dollars ($25) compensation for each day he/she is
without an aide.

In the absence of an assigned teacher aide beyond six (6)
days, the teacher shall receive twenty-five dollars ($25)
compensation for each day he/she is without an aide start-
ing with the seventh (7th) day.

Compensation paid pursuant to above will be on a semi-
annual basis.

32



19-2

19-2.1

19-22

19-2.3

HIGH SCHOOL: Secondary teachers shall not be
assigned to more than two (2) subject matter teaching
preparations per day without full and sufficient cause.

The normal academic load of a teacher in the high schools
shall consist of three (3) teaching blocks, a homeroom,
and a special assignment. In physical education, industri-
al arts, and other double-period subject areas, variation
from the normal must occur. Teachers who teach three (3)
blocks each semester pursuant to 'the Copernican Plan
shall receive an annual stipend of $1,667 ($833.50 per
semester). The stipend will be paid in a separate check,
twice a year. Any teacher who is absent more than forty-
five (45) days in any one semester shall not receive the
stipend for that semester.

A teacher at the high school who volunteers for, and
accepts, an additional permanent teaching assignment at
the high school shall receive an annual stipend of $6,500
for teaching such forty-five (45) minute class immediately
before the start of the school day or immediately after the
school day.

Teaching periods will be spread out over the four (4) block
teaching day exclusive of lunch so that a teacher will nor-
mally teach no more than two (2) consecutive blocks. In
all instances, efficient utilization of the school facilities
and personnel must be accorded the highest priority to
insure proper scheduling.

33



19-2.4

19-2.5

19-3

19-3.1

19-3.2

In the event the Copermnican Plan 1s discontinued, the high
school period scheduling, as set forth in Article 19-2
through 19-3 of the expired 1995-1998 contract, shall be
implemented.

A teacher, who accepts a position, in the Twilight pro-
gram, shall receive an annual stipend of $2,000. In addi-
tion to the teachers’ regular work year as set forth in
Article 21-1, teachers in the Twilight program shall be
required to attend training in July and shall be paid at the
summer school rate. Teachers shall also be required to
work the last two (2) weeks (ten (10) days) in August and
shall be paid a per diem rate based upon their annual

salary.

All teachers who are not under tenure shall be required to
submit lesson plan books. Non-tenured teachers shall be
required to plan five (5) days 1n advance (i.e. on Monday
plans must be completed through Friday) but are not
required to plan beyond the Friday of each week.

Tenured teachers shall be required to plan three days in
advance (i.e. on Monday plans must be completed through
Wednesday) but are not required to plan beyond the Friday
of each week.

All teachers shall be required to have available emergency
lesson plans to provide direction to substitute teachers.

34



19-33

19-3.4

19-4

19-5

19-5.1

- All teachers shall have planned their work and have such
plans ready for presentation to authorized personnel at the

time of supervisory visitations pursuant to sections 3
through 3.2 as appropriate.

All teacher assistants shall be required to maintain log
books on a daily basis. Teacher assistants shall make their
log books available to be reviewed by their assigned teach-
ers or other appropriate supervisors.

NON-TEACHING DUTIES: A joint committee of the
Association and the School District shall continue to study
the feasibility of implementing an aide program to relieve
teachers from non-teaching chores such as:

Hall and playground duty
Lunchroom supervision

Recommendations of this committee shall be forwarded to
the Association and the School District from time to time.

LUNCH PERIOD -— HIGH SCHOOL: All teachers in
the high schools shall have a duty-free lunch period of at
least forty-five (45) minutes, except in instances where
temporary scheduling (i.e. assembly days) may lessen the
time for both pupils and teachers.

LUNCH PERIOD — ELEMENTARY SCHOOL:
All teachers in the elementary schools shall have a duty
free-lunch period of at least forty-five (45) minutes.

35



19-5.2 The lunch period shall be forty-five (45) minutes in dura-
tion. The teacher shall escort the students to the lunch-
room at the start of the period and shall return to the lunch
area to escort the children back to class in sufficient time
to start the new period on time.

19-5.3 Teachers will be assigned to lunch duty for the last fifteen
(15) minutes of each lunch period. Assignment of teach-
ers to lunch duty will initially be through volunteers; if the
number of volunteers for duty is inadequate, the remaining
needed staff will be assigned on an involuntary rotating
basis. Compensation for duty will be 25% of the prevail-
ing hourly rate and will be paid on a semi-annual basis.
The ratio of the staff to students will be one (1) staff mem-
ber to 50-100 pupils. The Superintendent (or designee) is
responsible for providing the appropriate number of staff
members to ensure adequate coverage.

19-6 All teaching assistants shall have a thirty (30) minute duty
free lunch. Teaching assistants shall be assigned to lunch
duty with no additional compensation.

ARTICLE 20
PROTECTION OF TEACHERS,
STUDENTS, AND PROPERTY

20-1 When absence arises out of or from assault or injury while
acting in discharge of duties, the teacher shall be entitled
to full salary and other benefits for the period of such

36



20-2

20-2.1

20-3

20-4

absence as provided in the New Jersey Workers’
Compensation Act and N.J.S.A. 18A:30-2.1.

Teachers shall immediately report cases of assault,
physical or verbal, suffered by them in connection with
their employment to their principal or other immediate
superior.

Such notification shall be immediately forwarded to the
Human Resources Department, which shall comply with
any reasonable request from the teacher for information in
the possession of the State Dis_triét Supérin_tcndent relating
to the incident or the persons involved within applicable
privacy laws, and shall act in appropriate ways as liaison
between the teacher, the police, and the courts.

If civil proceedings are brought against a teacher alleging
that he/she committed an assault in connection with
his/her employment, the School District shall furnish legal
counsel to defend him/her in such proceedings. If crimi-
nal proceedings are brought against a teacher, the District
shall reimburse the teacher for legal fees only if the
teacher is found not guilty.

Whenever any civil or administrative action has been or
shall be brought (except an action, civil or administrative,
instituted by the School District) against the teacher for
any act or omission arising out of and in the course of the
performance of his/her duties, the School District shall
defend such action and shall save harmless and protect
such person from any financial loss resulting therefrom.

37



20-5

20-6

20-7

20-8

20-9

Should any criminal action be instituted against any such
teacher for any such act or omission and should such pro-
ceeding be dismissed or result in a final disposition in
favor of such teacher, the School District shall reimburse
such teacher for the cost of defending such proceeding,
including reasonable counsel fees and expenses of the
original hearing or trial and all appeals.

A teacher may within the scope of his/her employment use
and employ such amount of force as is specified in N.J.S.
18A:6-1.

The School District shall reimburse teachers and teacher
assistants for the reasonable cost of any clothing or other
personal property damaged or destroyed as a result of an
assault suffered by a teacher while the teacher was acting
in the discharge of his/her duties within the scope of
his/her employment.

The School District and the Association mutually agree
that teachers shall not be required to work under unsafe or
hazardous conditions. Any such conditions must be
reported at once for correction to the principal or other
responsible authority.

The School District and the Association shall develop
mutually acceptable programs to guarantee the safety of
students, teachers and property immediately upon recog-
nition of such a need.



21-1

- ARTICLE 21
NUMBER OF DAYS AND HOURS OF
EMPLOYMENT

TEACHING YEAR In the first year of the contract,
teachers shall be required to work one-hundred eighty-five
(185) days. Starting the second year of the contract, teach-
ers shall be required to work one-hundred eighty-six (186)
days. The teaching year includes one (1) orientation day,
one (1) day when no students are in attendance and two (2)
days (twelve (12) hours) to be litiiized for the State
Continuing Education Program.

In the first year of the contract, all new teachers shall be
required to work one hundred eighty-seven (187) days.
Starting the second year of the contract, all new teachers
shall be required to work one hundred eighty-eight (188)
days. The teaching year includes three (3) orientation
days, one (1) day when no students are in attendance and
two (2) days (twelve (12) hours) to be utilized for the State
Continuing Education Program.

Effective the second year of the contract, the last three (3)
school days of the school year shall be one-session days.

Any time dedicated by teachers in fulfilling their State
Continuing Education Program requirements in addition
to the twelve (12) hours provided by the District shall be
on the teacher’s own time and at his/her own expense
except as otherwise provided in Schedule L.

39



21-1.1

21-2

This does not preclude voluntary professional services
being rendered at the teacher’s convenience.

TEACHING HOURS: It is agreed that teachers shall
report and leave their assignments according to the fol-
lowing schedule:

High Schools ............ ... 8:10am. - 3:10 p.m.
Twilight Program . ........... 1:125 pm. - 8:25 p.m.
AEHS. ... ... .. ... .. ... 5:55 pm. - 10:10 p.m.
Elementary Schools .......... 8:10am. - 2:55 p.m.
Special Education ... ......... 8:10am. - 2:55p.m.
(transported elementary)

Nurse ....... .. . ... ... ... .. ...... School hours

Home Instruction and Hospital

Teachers ................... 8:10am. - 2:55 p.m,
Visiting Teachers . .. .......... 8:10am. - 2:55 p.m.
Attendance Counselors ........ 11:45 am. - 6:15 p.m.

Attendance Counselors: On days following night court
appearances, an attendance counselor’s hours shall be 2:30
p-m. - 6:15 p.m. In the event that court is in session on
Friday morning, the attendance counselor’s hours will be
8:45 am. - 3:15 p.m.

Teacher Assistants: Teacher assistants shall be required
to work the same hours as the teachers.

40



In the elementary and high schools, the first twenty (20)
minutes of the school day shall be for the intent and pur-
pose of broadening the educational program in the District
in the following manner: the time shall not be used for for-
mal classroom instruction but shall be used for any other
professional activities which do not involve pupil contact.
It is not the intent of the parties to establish a mandated
tutorial program but one in which the students and parents
initiate requests for such tutorial assistance. Such requests
shall be granted to the fullest extent, which the teacher is
capable of providing during this period. Any such assis-
tance shall not preclude a teacher from, as now, providing
assistance voluntarily at hours and times beyond contrac-
tual requirements.

Concerning the normal school day schedule in the ele-
mentary schools, teachers shall move to pick up children
at 8:30 am. and opening exercises in the elementary
schools shall begin at 8:35 a.m. and conclude at 8:45 a.m.
The balance of the school day schedule in the elementary
schools shall remain unchanged. Teachers monitoring stu-
dent dismissal in the elementary schools are not required
to return to the building to sign out and may be dismissed,
‘unless circumstances require a teacher to bring a
child/children back into school. Teachers who do not have
student dismissal responsibilities shall be required to sign
out. Concerning the normal school day schedule in the
high schools, block one (1) shall start at 8:35 am. and the
balance of the school day schedule shall be adjusted
accordingly with block four (4) ending at 3:05 p.m.

4]



21-3

Regardless of the above, and if the State District
Superintendent deems it necessary school hours shall be
flexible but shall not begin before 8:00 a.m. nor end later
than 4:30 p.m. However, before any action is taken in this
regard the Jersey City Education Association shall be con-
sulted. There shall be no increase in time that any teacher
is required to be in the school building nor shall there be
any additional teaching time. The teacher’s duty time
shall be consecutive without interruption except for lunch
pentod. The foregoing restriction concerning school hours
shall not apply to programs/services currently implement-
ed by the District.

42



22-1

22-2

23-1

24-1

ARTICLE 22
PAYMENT OF SALARY CHECKS

All members of the bargaining unit shall receive two (2)
salary checks every month for twelve (12) months. Such
checks are to be received by the teacher on the 1st and the
16th. In the event the Ist or the 16th falls on a weekend or
a non-school day such check shall be received by the
teacher on the last school day prior to such weekend or
non-school day.

In every event, checks shall be received by the teacher
prior to first lunch.

Direct deposit of salary checks shall be available to all
members of the bargaining unit.

ARTICLE 23
TEACHER’S NOTIFICATION

Teachers who are not under tenure shall be notified of their
Jjob status for the ensuing year on or before the date set by
law, under normal circumstances.

ARTICLE 24
COACHES

MEETINGS: The school District and the Association
agree that in order to achieve a more flexible and mean-
ingful athletic program, members of the School District’s

43



24-2

24-3

24-4

24-5

Athletic Committee will meet with representatives of the
Association no less than three (3) times per year, (at least
two (2) of these meetings shall be before January Ist of
each school year), for purposes of discussing and planning
activities of mutual concem.

EVALUATION: The responsibilities of evaluating a
coach’s performance of duty during a game and of his/her
preparation for a game shall be placed on the Supervisor
of Health, Physical Education and Athletics, the principal
of the school, and the athletic director.

REEMPLOYMENT: Coaches will not be required to
submit a yearly application for reemployment within sixty
(60) days after the conclusion of the season.

ADVANCEMENT: When a vacancy occurs in any head
coaching position, the District will first give consideration
to an assistant coach active in that particular sport, based
upon experience and evaluation reports within the system,
before considering other applicants.

FILLING VACANCIES: Whenever a vacancy exists in
a coaching position, notice of such vacancy shall be post-
ed in all schools inviting those qualified to apply in writ-
ing. The written application shall be sent to the'Supervisor
of Health, Physical Education and Athletics.



24-6

24-7

24-8

24-9

25-1

In the event a vacancy shall occur during the summer
recess, notification shall be given in writing to the last
known address of all coaches in that sport. The applicant
shall have fifteen (15) days to indicate interest. In the
event more than one (1) indicates such interest, the final

“choice shall be made by the Scheol District.

When a vacancy occurs for the position of Athletic
Director, the District will first give consideration to coach-
es with five (5) years experience or members of the
Physical Education Department before considering other
applicants.

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL TEACHERS: Elementary
school teachers with coaching positions shall be given an
unassigned period at the end of each school day, where
feasible, to facilitate their coaching responsibilities.

Athletic trainers shall be compensated with credit days for
working Sunday/holiday practice sessions. These credit
days may be used during down time only and upon the
approval of the Athletic Director.

ARTICLE 25
HEALTH INSURANCE

The School District shall make available to teachers indi-
vidual coverage under the New Jersey Public and School
Employees Health Benefits Plan, including Rider “J”.

45



25-2

The School District shall provide the health-care insurance
protection, as follows:

A. The School District shall pay full premium for each
teacher, and, in cases where appropriate, for family-
plan insurance coverage.

B. For each teacher who remains in the employ of the
School District for the full school year, the School
District shall make payment of insurance premiums to
provide insurance coverage for the full twelve (12)
month period commencing September 1st and ending
August 31st. When necessary, premiums on behalf of
the teacher shall be made retroactively or prospective-
ly to assure uninterrupted participation and coverage.

C. Provision of the health-care insurance program shall
be detailed in master policies and contracts agreed
upon by the School District and the Association and
shall include:

1. Hospital room and board and miscellaneous costs

2. Out-patient benefits

3. Laboratory fees, diagnostic expenses and therapy
treatments

4. Matemity costs

5. Surgical costs

6. Major-medical coverage

46



:
:

25-2.1

25-2.2

25-2.3

7. An individual dental plan will be provided. The
School District shall assume completely all future
increases in Family Dental Insurance. The employees’
contribution shall be capped at the existing amount.

8. An individual prescription plan will be provided. The
plan shall have a co-pay not to exceed seven dollars
($7) except in the case of generic drug which shall not
exceed three ($3) dollars.

9. A Family Optical Plan will be provided.

10. Effective January 2002, a Flex Spending Plan will be
available.

The School District shall provide to each teacher a
description of the health-care insurance coverage provided
under this section which shall include a clear description
of conditions and limits of coverage as listed above.

Employees who exhaust their sick leave bank shall be enti-
tled to a sixty (60) day grace period for Board paid hospi-
talization after exhausting sick leave, provided that the
employee had not sold back sick days during the preced-
ing ten (10) years and was in good standing at the time of
exhaustion.

The School District shall provide each teacher with a
$2,500 life insurance policy and a $2,500 death and dis-
memberment policy. Upon retirement, the life insurance
coverage shall be decreased to $1,000 for each retired
teacher, and the death and dismemberment policy shall be

47



26-1

26-2

canceled. The premium for the post-retirement life insur-
ance in the amount of $1,000 shall be borne by the retiree.

ARTICLE 26
ACADEMIC FREEDOM

In our representative democracy, in which ultimate power
is retained by the people and exercised through delegation
of authonty, the School District and the Association advo-
cate the realization of the full potential of each individual
by recognition of and respect for his/her dignity. It there-
fore follows that the education of each individual must
develop the essential fundamental processes and those
skills, understanding, and attitudes which will affect
his/her harmonious development as a spiritual, intellectu-
al, physical, emotional, and social being. It is recognized
that these democratic values can best be transmitted in an
atmosphere which is free from censorship and artificial
restraints upon free inquiry and learning, and in which
academic freedom for teacher and student is encouraged.

Academic freedom shall be guaranteed to teachers, and no
special limitations shall be placed upon study investiga-
tion, presenting and interpreting facts and ideas concern-

ing man, human society, the physical and biological

world, and other branches of learning, which do not con-
flict with the philosophy, underlying principals, objectives
and content of the courses of study adopted by the School
District.

48



27-1

27.2

27-2.1

2722

27-2.3

27-2.4

ARTICLE 27 -

EXTRA COMPENSATION POSITIONS
=L ROLUMEENSALTION POSITIONS

Extra-compensation positions shall include, but not be
limited to those listed in Schedule I

Whenever a Vacancy exists: in a position classified as an
extra-compensation position, notice shall be posted in all
- schools inviting these qualified to apply in writing. (The
notice shall contain €xperience and training criteria in
addition to the duties and requirements of the position. )

In instanées when immediate assignment is imperative,
temporary assignment may be made. Notxce of a vacancy
shall be posted within ﬁve &) school days after the vacan-
CY occurs.

Selection of personnel to fill such: vacancies shall be made
by the School District from an ‘alphabetical list of those
who apply within the time specified in the announcement.

Notice of a. vacancy shall be posted on the official school
bulletin board in every school within five (5) school days
after the vacancy occurs.

This category shall include, but not be limited to, such
positions as:

49



27-2.5

27-2.6

27-3

27-3.1

Summer school and after school teaching
Accredited Evening High School teaching
Athletic coaches

Book and curriculum evaluation positions
Special project positions

The School District shall select personnel to fill such posi-
tions on the basis of criteria published. Pnority in selec-
tion of personnel for positions in the Accredited Evening
High School shall be based on prior teaching experience in
the Accredited Evening High School. Additional assign-
ments shall be made from a list of those teachers in the
Jersey City school system who apply in writing.

New positions, if and when established by the School
District, shall be filled by the School District from those
who apply in wnting.

Notice of such new positions will be posted in all schools.
Published notices will contain the duties, requirements
and qualifications for the position.

Summer school openings shall be publicized, and teachers
shall be notified of the action taken as early as possible.

In filling such positions, consideration shall be given to a
tenured teacher’s area of competence, and major and/or
minor field of study. Preference shall be given first to
teachers regularly employed in the Jersey City Public
Schools.

50



28-1

29-1

29-2

29-3

ARTICLE 28
ATTENDANCE INCENTIVE PLAN

Any teacher who has no absences from September 1st to
June 30th shall receive a $700 bonus. Teacher Assistants
shall receive a $350 bonus. The bonus will be split in two
parts, $350 each semester, for teachers who achieve per-
fect attendance during the semester, and $175 each semes-
ter for teacher assistants. The first semester is September
to January 3lst; the second, February Ist through June
30th. The only excused absences relative to this policy are:
death in the immediate family, jury duty and an approved
professional day.

ARTICLE 29
TRAVEL

Teachers and nurses who are required to travel to more
than one (1) school building on any one (1) day shall be
paid at the current IRS rate for one trip per day for the
actual mileage between the two (2) buildings. This does
not apply to travel to workshops or meetings in the
District. Reimbursement shall be in the form of one (1)
check at the end of the school year.

Child Study Team members and head nurses will receive
an annual stipend of $125 for travel. Reimbursement will
take place at the end of the school year.

Attendance counselors will receive an annual travel
stipend, in the amount of $600 calculated on monthly
installments, to be paid semi-annually, when counselors
utilize their private automobiles.

51



30-1

30-2

ARTICLE 30
SICK LEAVE

Every teacher shall be credited with thirteen (13) days of
accumulative sick leave annually. Each teacher shall, in
September, receive a statement of his/her unused sick
leave. Teacher Assistants shall be credited with ten (10)
days of accumulated sick leave annually.

A teacher who has used the current personal illness leave
days and cumulative personal illness leave account, upon
request and the recommendation of the Human Resources
Department and the approval of the State District
Superintendent, may recetve one (1) additional day for
each year of service as regularly appointed teacher in the
Jersey City Public Schools. These additional days shall be
called “permissive personal illness leave” and shall not be
cumulative, and shall not be granted more than twice, and
only once in any given school year. Individual days of
absence not requiring a leave of absence may not be
applied against permissive leave. If a teacher has not used
his/her entire permissive leave in a school year, he/she
may request the State District Superintendent, in writing,
to apply the unused days within that school year (to June
30th), to new illness leave (five (5) days or more) if such
18 necessary, prior to expiration of that current school year.

52



30-3

30-4

30-5

30-6

The State District Superintendent, in his/her sole discre-
tion, may approve absences beyond the accumulated per-
sonal illness leave and permissive personal leave. These
extended leaves may only be granted in cases of long and
extended illness which is serious in nature. After review-
ing the application for extended leave, the decision by the
State District Superintendent shall not be subject to arbi-
tration,

Requests for permissive leave and extended leaves should
be submitted to the Department of Human Resources prior
to the expiration of the employee’s sick bank.

If approved under 30-3, a teacher who has served from one
(1) to ten (10)-years in the Jersey City School System may
be allowed an absence beyond the accumulated personal
illness leave and the permissive personal leave not greater
than forty (40) days in any one (1) school year during
which period he/she shall forfeit one-half (1/2) substitute’s
per diem pay.

If approved under 30-3, a teacher who has served ten (10)
or more years in the Jersey City School System shall be
allowed an absence beyond the accumulated personal ill-
ness leave and the permissive personal illness leave not
greater than eighty (80) days in any one (1) school year,
during which period he/she shall forfeit one-half (1/2) sub-
stitute’s per diem pay.

53



30-7

30-8

30-9

To be eligible for benefits provided for in sections 30-5
and 30-6, a teacher must meet the requirements of section
30-2.

Salary payment shall be discontinued in case-of absence in
any one (1) school year, which exceeds that enumerated in
the preceding paragraphs.

The procedure to be followed for iliness requiring a leave
of absence is as follows:

A. Teachers who are absent six (6) consecutive school
days must submit a leave form. The leave form must
be completed by a physician and the teacher and sent
to the principal, department head or immediate super-
visor by Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested.
The leave form must be received by the District with-
in six (6) working days of the sixth consecutive day of
absence. Leave forms shall be supplied to teachers at
the beginning of each school year.

B. If completed personal illness leave of absence form
is not received within the twelve (12) working days
period, then the principal, department head or
immediate supervisor should send a certified letter
indicating failure to comply.

. If no response to the letter is received within five (5) work-

ing days, the teacher’s paycheck may be withheld pending
disposition of iilness leave by the Human Resources
Department.

54



31-1

31-2

ARTICLE 31
ACCUMULATED SICK LEAVE
INCENTIVE PLAN

A teacher, upon resignation after ten (10) years of regular-
ly appointed service or upon retirement, shall be paid for
each unused day, accumulated in his/her personal illness
leave bank after July 1, 1956, pursuant to the following
schedule:

Days 1-100 in bank $50/day
Days 101-200 in bank $75/day
Days 201-300 in bank $100/day
Days 301+ in bank $125/day

In the event of death before retirement, the teacher’s estate
shall receive the lump sum payment described above.

A teacher who has at least three (3) years of service with-
in the Jersey City School District shall have the option of
trading in one-half (1/2) of the sick days that he/she has
accumulated in Jersey City after September 1, 1972, at a
rate equal to one-half (1/2) of the prevailing substitute per
diem pay.

55



32-1.

32-2

32-2.1

ARTICLE 32
OTHER ABSENCES

ABSENCE FOR DEATH IN FAMILY: In case of
death of a parent, mother-in-law, father-in-law, brother,
sister, husband, wife, child, stepchild, domestic partner or
relative who is a member of the immediate household of a
teacher, the teacher shall be excused without loss of pay or
accumulated leave for death related absences taken within
seven (7) calendar days of the date of death.

In case of the death of a stepmother, stepfather, grand-
child, grandparent, sister-in-law (direct) or brother-in-law
(direct), the teacher shall be excused three (3) days with-
out loss of pay or accumulated leave for death related
absences taken within five (5) calendar days of the date of
death.

ABSENCE FOR DEATH OF RELATIVE: In case of the
death of a relative not included in the above section, a
teacher shall be excused for the day of the funeral without
loss of pay or accumulated leave. The definition of “rela-
tive” in this section shall include the following: uncle by
consanguinity (but not affinity), aunt by consanguinity
(but not affinity), nephew, niece, cousin by consanguinity,
(first cousin only and not cousin’s wife or husband), son-
in-law, daughter-in-law.

In the event of the death of an active faculty member, the
faculty of the school shall be excused for a portion of the
day to allow the faculty to attend services. In the event

56



32-3

32-4

that the school cannot meet the state required hours for
attendance or if scheduling difficulties prohibit this, a rep-
resentative group of the faculty members shall be excused
to attend the service.

ABSENCE BY REASON OF QUARANTINE:
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 26:4-1 (et seq.) and in the event
schools are closed as a result, or in the event a teaching
staff member is officially quarantined by action of State,
County or City Health Office, no member of this bargain-
ing unit shall suffer loss of pay provided further that the
State District Superintendent retains the right to schedule
make-up days in the event of closing of any or all of the
District’s schools.

ABSENCE BY REASON OF COURT ORDER: A
teacher absent in compliance with a court order, subpoena
or summons shall not suffer deductions in pay for such
absence provided the court order, subpoena or summons
arises out of the course of the teacher’s employment with
the District and further is not the result of any action by the
District against the teacher, nor the result of any lawsuit
brought by the teacher against the District. Provided fur-
ther that a teacher shall not suffer a deduction in pay by
reason of a court order, subpoena or surnmons in the case
of a teacher appearing as a witness to a felony in a crimi-
nal proceeding provided the teacher is not a defendant.
Provided further the teacher shall not suffer a deduction in
pay by reason of a court order, subpoena or summons in
the case of a teacher appearing as a witness in a civil pro-
ceeding in which the teacher is neither a plaintiff nor

57



32-5

32-6

32-6.1

defendant nor has any relationship, business, social, mem-
bership or family relationship with any party; provided
also that the teacher has no interest, direct or indirect, in
the outcome of the litigation. Provided further that said
teacher is served with a summons, court order, or subpoe-
na and evidence of such service is supplied to his/her prin-
cipal or department head and the absence is approved by
the State District Superintendent of Schools.

ABSENCE OF NIGHT SCHOOL TEACHER OR
COACH FROM DAY SCHOOL: A teacher in a day
school who is also employed in an evening school or as an
after school coach may not be absent from the day school
on two (2) consecutive days and teach in the evening
school or coach after school on the second day of absence
and any consecutive days of absence thereafter from the
day school.

REPORT OF ABSENCE: A teacher who is absent from
duty because of personal illness, death in the family, quar-
antine, or compliance with the requirements of a court
order shall notify the principal as early as possible, and
such notification shall be given in advance where possible.
A teacher who is absent from duty for any other reason
shall first secure permission from the State District
Superintendent through the principal.

The teacher shall, in reporting absence for personal :llness,
communicate to the principal the probable duratior. of the
illness.

58



32-6.2

32-7

33-1

33-2

Teachers absent for any period of five (5) days or less must
on return, complete, sign and file with the principal, on
forms to be supplied by the School District, a personal cer-
tificate as to the necessity of the absence.

NOTIFICATION OF RETURN AFTER ABSENCE:
A teacher who has been absent for two (2) days or more
shall, before the end of the school day prior to histher
return, notify the principal of his/her expected return.

ARTICLE 33
MATERNITY LEAVE

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR MATERNITY: Any reg-
ularly appointed member of the teaching staff who is preg-
nant shall file, with the State District Superintendent, not
later than three (3) months before the expected birth of the
child, an application for maternity leave, together with a
physician’s certificate setting forth the date of the expect-
ed birth. She shall be eligible, thirty (30) days hence, to
receive, upon the recommendation of the State District
Superintendent, maternity leave, without pay, for two (2)
calendar years and such additional time as will permit the

leave of absence to terminate on the following August
31st.

Any teacher who may become pregnant during a leave of
absence granted for prior pregnancy may apply for one (1)
additional leave for maternity.

59



33-3

33-4

33-5

33-6

33-7

Upon request, an additional leave of one (1) year may be
granted for child care. This may not be renewed after
expiration.

The State District Superintendent, for proper cause and
upon application of the teacher, may recommend the ter-
mination of the leave prior to its proper date of termina-
tion.

Any teacher not regularly appointed who becomes preg-
nant shall so notify the State District Superintendent, in
writing, not later than three (3) months before the expect-
ed birth of the child, and her services shall be terminated,
forty-five (45) days hence, until her return to service may
be approved by the Human Resources Department.

ILLNESS AS A RESULT OF PREGNANCY: Should
any teacher, absent on maternity leave, develop an illness
or malady as a result of such pregnancy, and be unable to
resume her work at the end of her said leave because of
such illness or malady, she may be granted further leave of
absence, not to exceed one (1) year, without pay, upon the
recommendation of the Human Resources Department of
the School District, and subject to the approval of the State
District Superintendent, until she has recovered from such
iliness.

Any teacher adopting a child shall be eligible to receive
leave similar to maternity leave which shall commence
upon his/her receiving de facto custody of said child or
earlier if necessary to fulfill the requirements for the adop-
tion.

AN



34-1

34-1.1

34-2

34-2.1

ARTICLE 34

SABBATICAL LEAVE FOR STUDY OR

FOR REST AND RECUPERATION

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR STUDY: A leave of
absence for the purpose of study shall be granted by the
School District to any member of the teaching staff who
has performed continuous and satisfactory service in the
public schools of Jersey City for at least seven (7) years.
The nature and scope of the study must be approved by the
State District Superintendent.

A teacher to whom this leave of absence is granted shall
be eligible for promotion in salary as if on active duty.

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR REST AND RECUPER-
ATION: A leave of absence for the purpose of rest and
recuperation may be granted at the discretion of the State
District Superintendent to any member of the teaching
staff who has performed continuous and satisfactory serv-
ice in the public schools of Jersey City for at least fifteen
(15) years. No teaching staff member may apply for
another such leave unless ten (10) years has passed since
the previous leave taken. The School District shall not
arbitrarily deny any requests under this Article.

A teacher to whom this leave of absence is granted shall
be eligible for promotion in salary as if on active duty.

61



34-3

34-3.1

34-4

34-5

COMPENSATION DURING LEAVE FOR STUDY
OR FOR REST AND RECUPERATION: A teacher
absent on leave for study or for rest and recuperation shall
receive, as compensation, one-half (1/2) of his/her month-
ly salary for each month during the continuance of such
leave.

This compensation shall be paid in the same manner at the
same time as salaries are paid to other members of the
teaching staff.

LENGTH OF AND TIME OF BEGINNING LEAVE
FOR STUDY OR REST AND RECUPERATION: A
leave of absence for study or for rest and recuperation
granted under this rule shall be for a period of twelve (12)
months beginning September lst. Teachers on such leave
may request cancellation of such leave at any time and
their reinstatement shall be at the sole discretion of the
State District Superintendent of Schools.

TIME OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE FOR STUDY
OR FOR REST AND RECUPERATION: Application
for leave of absence for rest and recuperation should be
presented to the State District Superintendent at least three
(3) months before the beginning of the desired leave.
Application for leave of absence for study should be pre-
sented to the State District Superintendent at least four (4)
months before the beginning of the desired leave. The
applicant shall sign a contract to serve in the public
schools of the District for at least two (2) years after the
expiration of a leave and if circumstances prevent the ful-
fillment of this obligation the teacher shall reimburse the

62



34-6

34-6.1

34-7

School District in direct proportion to the unfilled time
except in case of death or permanent disability. The State
District Superintendent shall report these applications to
the School Board at its next meeting.

USE OF LEAVE FOR STUDY OR REST AND RECU-
PERATION: The State District Superintendent shall
require all teachers to whom leaves of absence are granted
for study or for rest and recuperation under these rules to
carry out fully all the details of the program of study pre-
sented 1n the application for leave, or to devote themselves
to the purpose of rest and recuperation, and to refrain from
engaging in any remunerative occupation during the con-
tinuance of the leave of absence. Tuition grants, scholar-
ships, grants-in-aid, Federal Government grants or
stipends, etc., shall not be considered as remuneration.
Teachers on leave of absence for study shall present to the
State District Superintendent, at such time as he/she may
require, certificates signed by proper authorities, of the
beginning, continuance and completion of the course of
study chosen.

For its own protection and the protection of the schools,
the School District will, in any case of violation, terminate
the leave of absence and will regard such violation as evi-
dence of conduct unbecoming a teacher, within the
purview of the Tenure of Office Act.

The number of teéching staff members permitted to take a
sabbatical leave for rest and recuperation shall not exceed
a total number of fifteen (15).

63



35-1

35-2

35-2.1

ARTICLE 35
LEAVE FOR PERSONAL BUSINESS

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR PERSONAL BUSINESS:
Leave of absence for personal business may be granted by
the School District for such periods as the School District
may decide, said period may not exceed one (1) year.
Teachers on such leave may request extension of such
leave for good and valid cause. Those to whom such leave
is granted shall suffer loss of pay and must state, in writ-
ing, that they will not accept another position as adminis-
trator, supervisor, or teacher during that period.

Teachers shall be entitled to three (3) personal business
days per year without loss of pay. Teacher Assistants shali
be entitled to two (2) personal business days.

The personal business days shall not be curnulative.

UNUSED PERSONAL BUSINESS DAYS SHALL BE
TRANSFERRED TO SICK LEAVE BANK AT THE
END OF THE SCHOOL YEAR.

One who requests a personal business day shall submit
his/her request, on the form prescribed, to the principal in

‘time to allow the request to reach the Office of the State

District Superintendent three (3) days prior to the day of
leave. The use of one-half (}2) of a personal business day
may not be pre-scheduled by the employee; only a full day
may be scheduled ahead of time.



35-2.2

35-23

36-1

36-2

In the case of a personal emergency, the requirement of a
prior written request will be waived by the State District
Superintendent.

Except in the case of personal emergency, personal busi-
ness leave days may not be taken on:

>

The first or last week of the school year
B. The day before or after a school holiday

e

The day prior to or immediately following a vacation
period within the school year.

ARTICLE 36

LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR MILITARY

SERVICE

FIELD TRAINING OR ATTENDANCE AT SERVICE
SCHOOLS: A teacher who is required to undergo mili-
tary field training or to attend service school for a period
of two (2) weeks or less during any school year shall be
granted leave of absence with pay.

Whenever such military field training or attendance at
service schools requires that the teacher remain for a
longer period than the prescribed two (2) weeks, the
teacher shall receive the difference between his/her pay
and his/her military pay for the remainder of such time,
provided that such additional time of training or service

65



36-3

36-3.1

36-3.2

37-1

school attendance is not in excess of one (1) calendar
month during any school year. Should military field train-
ing or attendance at service schools in excess of that grant-
ed above be required in the same school year, military
leave without pay for each additional period shall be
granted.

LEAVE FOR EXTENDED ACTIVE MILITARY SER-
VICE: Any teacher entering active military service with
the Armed Forces of the United States shall be granted mil-
itary leave without pay for the period of his/her service.

The members of the National Guard and Naval Militia
shall receive the difference between their pay and military

pay in accordance with Revised Statutes of New Jersey
38:12-4.5.

Re-enlistment in active military service shall be consid-
ered as resignation unless such re-enlistment is required in
accordance with Federal Law governing military service.

ARTICLE 37
COMMITTEE REPRESENTATION

The President of the Association shall have the exclusive
right to designate the representatives of the Association to
serve on all committees.



38-1

38-2

38-3

ARTICLE 38
COMMITTEES

The joint INSTRUCTIONAL COMMITTEE consisting
of five (5) representatives of the School District — three
(3) members of the Association and one (1) representative
of the Jersey City Parents’ Council, and one (1) represen-
tative of the Parent Teacher Association shall meet
bimonthly during the school year and advise the School
District and the Association on such matters as textbook
evaluation, curriculum revision and other educational mat-
ters regarding the effective operation of the Jersey City
School District.

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM: The
Employee Assistance Program (EAP), if the District elects
to maintain such a program, will provide assistance to

. those employees suffering from alcoholism, other drug

abuse and personal problems that affect the workplace.
The EAP will identify, assess and refer, on a confidential
basis, those employees whose unattended emotional and
physical problems may diminish their capacity to perform.

The joint SPECIAL EDUCATION COMMITTEE con-
sisting of three (3) representatives of the School District
and three (3) members of the Association shall continue to
evaluate the existing special education program and to
make recommendations for implementation of further spe-
cial education programs to the School District.



38-4

38-5

38-6

38-7

IN-SERVICE TRAINING: To encourage members of
the professional staff in the Jersey City Public Schools to
improve their professional skills, the School District
agrees to provide in-service courses each year, the nature
and content of such courses to be decided by the School
District and Association representatives. To plan and
implement such in-service training, a committee shall be
established with five (5) members, three (3) to be named
by the Association and two (2) to.be named by the School
District.

The joint SCHOOL PARKING FACILITIES COM-
MITTEE consisting of two (2) representatives from the
School District and two (2) members from the Association
shall investigate the availability of space and the feasibili-
ty of utilizing such space at each school site for the pur-
pose of parking facilities for members of this bargaining
unit. This committee shall submit a written report with
recommendations.

The joint COMMITTEE ON TEACHER EVALUA-
TION shall continue to meet to prepare joint recommen-
dations as to policy regulating the supervision and evalua-
tion of teachers.

The ATHLETIC AWARDS COMMITTEE compnsed
of members of the School District and representatives of
the Association shall continue to evaluate and establish a
system of awards for athletic contests.

68



38-8

39-1

40-1

The joint LESSON PLAN COMMITTEE, comprised of
an equal number of members from the Association and the
District, shall prepare written recommendations as the uni-
form District guidelines concerning the substantive
requirements of lesson plans.

ARTICLE 39
PUPIL PERSONNEL SERVICES

An annual program of professional improvement shall be
conducted during school hours for all professional mem-
bers of the Pupil Personnel Services. The program shall
include expert speakers in related fields from outside the
District. In addition to the two (2) presently allowed visi-
tation days, each member of the professional staff may
attend without loss of pay, one (1) professional meeting in
an appropriate field outside of Jersey City. Permission
shall be requested from the State District Superintendent
three (3) days in advance.

ARTICLE 40
COST OF PRINTING CONTRACT

The School District and the Association each agree to pay
one-half (1/2) of the costs for the final printing of 6,500
copies of this contract agreement in booklet form. The
Association will prepare the contract form and submit
names of printers to the School District for seiection.

69



41-1

42-1

ARTICLE 41
SEPARABILITY AND SAVINGS

Should any portion of this Agreement be held unlawful
and unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction,
such decision of the court shall apply only to the specific
portion of the Agreement affected by such decision,
whereupon the parties agree immediately to negotiate a
substitute for the invalidated portion thereof.

ARTICLE 42
FULLY BARGAINED PROVISIONS

This Agreement represents and incorporates the complete
and final understanding and settlement by the parties on
all bargainable issues for the life of this Agreement, and
neither party shall be required to negotiate on any subject
unless they mutually agree to do so.

70



43-1

43-2

43-3

43-4

ARTICLE 43
MISCELLANEQUS

There shall be no reprisals of any kind taken by the School
District, its servants, agents or employees against any
teacher or member of the JCEA by reason of membership
in the JCEA or participation of its activities or by reason
of his/her employment and/or his/her school-connected
activities.

The President of the JCEA shall be permitted to attend to
Association affairs to the same degree as was true in prior
school years, and shall continue to be granted adequate
office facilities.

The Association agrees that teachers will, if requested,

meet with parents during the evening no more than three
(3) times during the school year inclusive of the tradition-
al open-house practice. None of these three (3) evening
meetings shall be conducted in December, January or
February.

Teachers shall be scheduled to meet with parents one (1)
time during the school year from 3:00 PM. to 4:00 PM.
Such meeting is in addition to the meetings set forth in
Article 43-3. In the event the normal dismissal time for a
school is earlier than 2:45 PM. then an appropriate adjust-
ment will be made so that teachers are required to be in
attendance no longer than forty-five (45) minutes after the
normal closing hour.

71



43-5

43-6

43-7

43-8

This meeting may be called by the State District
Superintendent after consultation with the President of the
JCEA,; if said meeting is scheduled, the facuity meeting
shall not be held in the month of such meeting.

Open House/Visitations shall be scheduled alternately
Tuesdays/Thursdays for elementary and high schools.

The District may deviate from the restrictions set forth in
Articles 43-3 through 43-5 concerning the Twilight
Program.

Certain stipends/extra compensation, as agreed to by the
District and the Association shall be paid in a separate
check twice a year.

Upon return to local control, contract language will be
modified to reflect the powers of the Board of Education
and Superintendent where appropriate.

ARTICLE 44
DURATION

The provisions of this Agreement shall be effective as of
September 1, 2001, and shall remain in full force and
effect until August 31, 2005, subject to the right of the
School District and Association to negotiate for a modifi-
cation of this Agreement as provided in Article 3 of said
Agreement.

o ]



All present conditions covered by any previous Agreement
and those itemns now in effect as regular employer/employ-
ee practice shall remain in effect unless otherwise provid-
ed for in this contract or unless changed hereinafter by
mutual consent.

The School District recognizes that the statements con-
tained in School District’s Policies, Administrative Rules
and Regulations, School District By-Laws are not to stand
in conflict with existing collective-bargaining agreements
and, in the event that any statement of the School District’s
Policies, Administrative Rules and Regulations, School
District By-Laws should conflict with such collective-bar-
gaining agreements, then such statements shall be modi-
fied to the extent necessary to conform to such coliective-
bargaining agreements.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused those pres-
ent to be signed by their duly authorized office this day
of , 2002.

JERSEY CITY EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

Thomas J. Favia - President, Jersey City Education Association

Bob Cecchini - First Vice President, Jersey City Education Association

STATE OPERATED SCHOOL DISTRICT OF JERSEY CITY

Dr. Charles T. Epps, Jr., State District
Superintendent of Schools

Robert E. Murray, Esq.

Kenichi Iwama, Esq., Chief Labor Counsel

Frank M. Sinatra, Consultant

Joann Gilman, Business Administrator

74



SCHEDULE A

2001-2002
MA or MA +32 or
STEP BA BA +32* BA +64%* DR

Sep-01 Feb-02 Sep-O1 Feb-02 Sep-01 Feb-02 Sep-01 Feb-02

1 36,010 38,710 41,410 44,110
2 36,110 38,810 41,510 44.210
3 36,410 39,110 41,810 44,510
4 36,710 39,410 42,110 44,810
5 37,010 39,710 42,410 45,110
6 37,610 40,310 43,010 45,710
7 38,270 40,970 43,670 46,370
8 38,740 41,440 44,140 46,840
9 39,550 42,250 44.950 47,650
10 41,690 44,390 47,090 49,790
11 44,220 46,920 49,620 52,320

12 457700 51,700 48,400 54,400 51,100 57,100 53,800 59,800
13-14-15 53,700 74,450 56,400 77,150 59,100 79,850 61,800 82,550
6+ 74,450 77,150 79,850 82,550

* This phase of the equivalency program is restricted 1o teachers appointed prior 10 9/1/63.
Teachers appointed on or after 9/1/63 must possess a Master's Degree to be eligible for
advanced salary standing.

75



STEP BA

Sep-02 Feb-03

37,070
37.170
37,270
37,570
37,870
38,170
38,770
39,430
39,900
41,690
44,220
45,700
53,700
76,450

[ I N R T VL

O g ' =]
i-ww-—-o

51,700
76,450

SCHEDULE A

or

DR

* ok

Sep-02 Feb-03 Sep-02 Feb-03

2002-2003
MA or MA +32
BA +32* BA +64*
* %k * %k
Sep-02 Feb-0
39,770 42,470
39,870 42,570
39,970 42,670
40,270 42,970
40,570 43,270
40,870 43,570
41,470 44,170
42,130 44,830
42,600 45,300
44,390 47,090
46,920 49,620
48,400 54,400 51,100
56,400 79,150 59,100
79,150 81,850

37,100
81,850

45,170
45,270
45,370
45,670
45,970
46,270
46,870
47,530
48,000
49,790
52,320
53,800
61,800
84,550

59,800
84,550

* This phase of the equivalency program is restricted to teachers appointed prior to 9/1/63.

Teachers appointed on or afier 9/1/63 must possess a Master's Degree to be eligible for

advanced salary standing.

**Effective 2/1/03 degree differential will become $2,800, an increase of $100

76



SCHEDULE A

2003-2004
MA or MA +32 or
STEP BA BA +32%* BA +64* DR
* % * % * sk

1 38,090 40,890 43,690 46,490
2 38,190 40,990 43,790 46,590
3 38,290 41,090 43,890 46,690
4 38,390 41,190 43,990 46,790
3 38,690 41,490 44,290 47,090
6 38,990 41,790 44,550 47,390
7 39,290 42,090 44,890 47,690
8 39,890 42,690 45,490 48,290
9 40,550 43,350 46,150 48,950
10 41,690 44,490 47,290 50,090
11 44,220 47,020 49,820 52,620
12 45,700 51,700 48,500 54,500 51,300 57,300 54,100 60,100
13 53,700 79,350 56,500 82,150 59,300 84,950 62,100 87,750
14+ 79,350 82,150 84,950 87,750

* This phase of the equivalency program is restricted to teachers
appointed prior to 9/1/63. Teachers appointed on or after 9/1/63 must
possess a Master's Degree to be eligible for advanced salary standing.

**Effective 2/1/04 degree differential will become $2,900, an increase of $100

77



BA

40,000
40,100
40,200
40,300
40,400
40,650
40,950
41,250
41,550
10 44,420
11 52,410
12 61,400
13 71,390
14+ 81,380

O 00 ~d O\ LA B WD RO e %
-

SCHEDULE A
2004-2005

MA
BA +32*
* %k

42,900
43,000
43,100
43,200
43,300
43,550
43,850
44,150
44,450
47,320
55,310
64,300
74,290
34,280

MA +32
BA +64*
* %
45,800
45,900
46,000
46,100
46,200
46,450
46,750
47,050
47,350
50,220
58,210
67,200
77,190
87,180

DR
* *

48,700
48,800
48,900
49,000
49,100
49,350
49,650
49,950
50,250
53,120
61,110
70,100
80,090
90,080

* This phase of the equivalency program is restricted to teachers appointed prior to 9/1/63.

Teachers appointed on or after 9/1/63 must possess a Master's Degree to be eligible for

advanced salary standing.

**Effective 2/1/05 degree differential will become $3,000, an increase of $100

78



SCHEDULE B

PSYCHOLOGISTS
2001-2002

STEP MA MA +32 DR
1 47,904 50,604 53,304
2 48,599 51,299 53,999
3 49,942 52,642 55,342
4 51,285 53,985 56,685
5 51,698 54,398 57,098
6 52,115 54,815 57,515
7 55,456 58,156 60,856
8 57,632 60,332 63,032
9 60,740 63,440 66,140
10 62,745 65,445 68,145
11 70,105 72,805 75,505
12 78,350 81,050 83,750

SCHEDULE B
PSYCHOLOGISTS
2002-2003

STEP MA MA +32 DR

* Xk % ok %* Xk
1 48,905 51,605 54,305
2 49,615 52,315 55,015
3 50,986 53,686 56,386
4 52,357 55,057 57,757
5 52,778 55,478 58,178
6 53,204 55,904 58,604
7 56,615 59,315 62,015
8 58,837 61,537 64,237
9 62,009 64,709 67,409
10 64,056 66,756 69,456
11 71,570 74,270 76,970
12 80,450 83,150 85,850

**Effective 2/1/03 degree differential will become $2,800, an increase of $100

79



o 50652
o 52051 o 54,85
s 53451 o
54316 .

- 60,066

73,066

83,350

o Effective 2/1/04 degree differential will become $2,900, an increase of $100 =

Step. . MA . DR
5671
57510 .
60368 -
. 60808 - -
61251
67122
70429
S T2562
80393
91,380

50971
53,139
55008 .
55451
61322
1285580

P N

| **Effective 2/1/05 degree differential will become $3,000, an incréase of $100

s



:

O 00 =1y b Wbk

ot
W=D

3

O o0~ WD) e

10
i1
12
13
14

**Effective 2/1/03 degree differential will become $2,800, an increase of $100

ATTENDANCE COUNSELORS

2001-2002

BA MA
32,152 34,852
32,845 35,545
33,539 36,239
34,232 36,932
34,579 37,279
34,904 37,604
36,336 39,036
37,662 40,362
39,276 41,976
40,799 43,499
42,372 45,072
44,024 46,724
52,303 55,003
57,782 60,482
SCHEDULE C

ATTENDANCE COUNSELORS

2002-2003

BA MA

* %
32,824 35,524
33,531 36,231
34,240 36,940
34,947 37,647
35,302 38,002
35,633 38,333
37,095 39,795
38,449 41,149
40,097 42,797
41,652 44,352
43,258 45,958
44,944 47,644
53,396 56,096
59,282 61,982

SCHEDULE C

81

MA+32

37,552
38,245
38,939
39,632
39,979
40,304
41,736
43,062
44,676
46,199
41,772
49,424
57,703
63,182

MA+32
%k ok
38,224
38,931
39,640
40,347
40,702
41,033
42,495
43,849
45,497
47,052
48,658
50,344
58,796
64,682



-

WO~ H WD e

10
11
12
13
14

«*Effective 2/1/04 degree differential will become $2,900, an increase of $100

2

OO0 I ON LA B LR e

**Effective 2/1/05 degree differential will become $3,000, an increase of $100

SCHEDULE C
ATTENDANCE COUNSELORS

2004-2005

BA MA

* ¥k
34,210 37,110
34,948 37,848
35,686 38,586
36,424 39,324
36,793 39,693
37,139 40,039
38,662 41,562
40,073 42,973
41,790 44,690
43,411 46,311
45,085 47,985
46,842 49,742
55,651 58,551
62,282 65,182

SCHEDULE C

82

ATTENDANCE COUNSELORS

2003-2004

BA MA

& ¥
33,510 36,310
34,232 37,032
34,956 37,756
35.678 38,478
36,040 38,840
36,378 39,178
37,871 40,671
39,253 42,053
40,935 43,735
42,522 45,322
44,162 46,962
45,883 48,683
54,512 57,312
60,782 63,582

MA+32
* %k
39,110
39,832
40,556
41,278
41,640
41,978
43,471
44 853
46,535
48,122
49,762
51,483
60,112
66,382

MA+32
sk %k
40,010
40,748
41,486
42224
42,593
42,939
44 462
45,873
47.590
49,211
50,885
52,642
61,451
68,082



Year

2001-2002
2002-2003
2003-2004
2004-2005

SCHEDULE D

TEACHER ASSISTANTS

County SUB  +90 Credits

19,150 19,650
20,075 20,575
21,025 21,550
22,050 22,575
SCHEDULE E

BA

20,100
21,025
22,000
23,025

TEACHER ASSISTANTS (TECHNOLOGY)

:

(=T - E B W, TN SN 'S I N

2001-2002

19,896
21,614
23,332
25,050
26,768
28,486
30,204
31,942
33,640
35,358
37,076
38,802

2002-2003  2003-2004

21,396 22,896
23,114 24,614
24,832 26,332
26,550 28,050
28,268 29,768
29,986 31,486
31,704 33,204
33,442 34,942
35,140 36,640
36,858 38,358
38,576 40,076
40,302 41,802

83

2004-2005

24,396
26,114
27,832
29,550
31,268
32,986
34,704
36,442
38,140
39,858
41,576
43,302



SCHEDULE E
SUMMER SCHOOL/AFTER SCHOOL

In the first (1st) year of the contract, summer school payment for
teaching services rendered will be at the hourly rate of thirty-two dol-
lars ($32). In the second (2nd) and third (3rd) years of the contract, the
hourly rate will be thirty-three dollars ($33) and in the last year of the
contract, the hourly rate will be thirty-five dollars ($35).

In the first (1st) year of the contract, after School payment for teach-
ing services will be at the hourly rate of twenty-eight dollars ($28). In
the second (2nd) and third (3rd) years of the contract, the hourly rate
will be thirty-three dollars ($33) and in the last year of the contract,
the hourly rate will be thirty-five dollars ($35).

From September 1, 2001, through October 31, 2001, the home instruc-
tion hourly rate shall be thirty dollars ($30). Starting November 1, 2001,
the home instruction hourly rate shall be forty-three dollars ($43).

In all cases head teacher and chairperson will receive an additional
two dollars ($2) per hour.

SCHEDULE F
SUBSTITUTES

The per diem salary of substitute teachers shall be ninety dollars ($90).

SCHEDULE G
PRIOR SERVICE

The annual salary of any teacher who, at the time of the teacher’s most
recent employment in this system, had previous satisfactory experi-
ence as a certified teacher shall be increased within the salary guide in

84



Schedule A as follows: Two hundred dollars ($200) per year for each
year of prior experience up to but not exceeding five (5) years of prior
service; however, any teacher hired after February 1, 1992 shall be
entitled to up to ten (10) years credit on the salary guide.

SCHEDULE H
LONGEVITY

In recognition of service in the Jersey City School District, longevity
payments shall be made, upon completion of the following years of

service:
16 years $800
20 years $750
25 years $1250
30 years $1250
35 years $1250
40 years $1250
45 years $1250

This payment is in addition to the scheduled salary guide and shall be
considered to be part of the teacher’s total salary.

85



CHEDULE 1

Lip Reading $600
Reading Specialist $650
Speech Correction $650
Student Personnel Services $650
Teachers of the Deaf $650
Teachers of Sight Conservation $650
Learning Disability $1050
School Social Workers $1050

Teachers employed in the following areas prior to September 1981
shall continue to receive the additional stipend over and above their
regular salary.

Pre-Vocational Shop and Related-Work Teachers $200
Remedial Arithmetic $550
All teachers of special education* $650*

*Eligibility for this stipend shall be limited to those specific special
education positions set forth in the applicable provision of Schedule
“I” from the expired 1998-2001 collective bargaining agreement. The
stipend shall be $650 unless otherwise provided in that agreement.

86



SCHEDULE ]
ATHLETIC COACHES

The annual salary of the following athletic coaches shall be increased
above the salary guide based on the first step in Schedule A of the cur-
rent salary guide as follows:

2001-2002 2002-2003 2003-2004 2004-2005
SPORT

Athletic Director 18.89%  19.83% 20.81% 21.84%

Football
(Head Coach) 17.84% 18.72% 19.65%  20.62%
(Assistant Coach) 10.50% 11.01% 11.56% 12.13%

Basketball
(Head Coach) 17.84% 18.72% 19.65% 20.62%
(Assistant Coach) 1050% 11.01% 11.56% 12.13%
(JV Coach) 1050% 11.01% 11.56% 12.13%
(Freshman Coach) 9.87% 10.35%  10.87% 11.40%

Baseball
(Head Coach) 13.12% 13.77% 1445% 15.16%
(Assistant Coach) 7.87% 8.26% 8.67% 9.10%
(JV Coach) 7.87% 8.26% 8.67% 9.10%

Softball
(Head Coach) 13.12% 13.77% 1445% 15.16%
(Assistant Coach) 7.87% 8.26% 8.67% 9.10%
(JV Coach) 7.87% 8.26% 8.67% 9.10%

87




Soccer
(Head Coach) 13.12% 13.77% 1445% 15.16%
(Asststant Coach) 7.87% 8.26% 8.67% 9.10%
(JV Coach) 7.87% 8.26% 8.67% 9.10%
(Freshman Coach) 7.87% 8.26% 8.67% 9.10%

Track/Cross Country
(Head Coach) 4.46% 4.68% 491% 5.16%
(Assistant Coach) 3.41% 3.58% 3.76% 3.94%

Winter/Indoor Track
(Head Coach) 551% 5.78% 6.07% 6.37%
(Assistant Coach) 4.46% 4.68% 4.91% 5.16%

Spring/Outdoor Track
(Head Coach) 9.18% 3.64% 10.11%  10.62%
(Assistant Coach) 6.03% 6.33% 6.65% 6.98%

Swimming
(Head Coach) 8.40% 8.81% 9.25% 9.71%
(Assistant Coach) 5.56% 5.84% 6.13% 6.43%

Bowling
(Head Coach) 7.35% 1771%  8.09% 8.49%

Tennis
(Head Coach) 5.51% 5.78% 6.07% 6.37%
(Assistant Coach) 3.94% 4.13% 4.33% 4.55%

Volleyball
(Head Coach) 7.87% 8.26% 8.67% 9.10%
(Assistant Coach) 5.25% 5.51% 5.78% 6.07%

88



Cheerleaders

(Varsity Coach) 9.18% 9.64% 10.11% 10.62%
(JV Coach) 6.03% 6.33% 6.65% 698%
Advisors

(Pep Squad Advisor) 2.89% 3.03% 3.18% 3.34%
{Color Guard Advisor) 2.89% 3.03% 3.18% 3.34%
(Strutters Advisor) 2.89% 3.03% 3.18% 3.34%
(Twirler Advisor) 2.89% 3.03% 3.18% 3.34%

Golf '
(Head Coach) 5.51% 578%  6.07% 6.37%
(Assistant Coach) 3.41% 3.58%  3.76% 3.94%

Coaches shall receive an extended service increment of seventy-five
dollars ($75) after one (1) year of service and for each additional year
to a maximum of twenty (20) years.

SCHEDULE K
TUITION REIMBURSEMENT

Tuition reimbursement for graduate credits shall be paid to a maxi-
mum, per person, of one (1) three (3) credit graduate course offered at
the New Jersey City University. Reimbursement is subject to approval
of the State District Superintendent and the attainment of a B average
or better.

Effective 2001-2002, $130,000 per year will be appropriated for
teachers. Effective 2002-2003, $180,000 will be appropriated for
teachers. Effective 2003-2004, $230,000 will be appropriated for
teachers. Effective 2004-2005, $280,000 will be appropriated for
teachers.

k9



$8,500 per year will be appropriated for teacher assistants..

If total is more than district allows, reimbursement will be prorated.
Unused portions will be applied to succeeding semester.

SCHEDULE L
CONTINUING EDUCATION REIMBURSEMENT

The School District shall reimburse teachers the cost of three (3) clock
hours annually in meeting their Continuing Education Program
requirements conditioned upon the advanced approval of the expense
by the appropriate administrator. This reimbursement shall be in addi-
tion to the Tuition Reimbursement of Schedule K.

90



NEGOTIATING TEAM

2001-2005

THOMAS L. FAVIA .. ... ... .. JCEA
............................................. President
BOB CECCHINI ....... ... ... . .. . . . .. JCEA
..................................... First Vice President
KAREN N. FAHRENHOLZ ......................... P.S. 28
............................ .........Third Vice President
MAJORBROWN .. ... ... .. . .. P.S. 12
....................................... Member-at-Large
MARY GOLDEN ... ... ... . . it PS.9
....................................... Member-at-Large
GERARD DELL'ORTO ............. ... .. .ccc.... PS. 11
.............................................. Director
PHILIP FEINTUCH,ESQ ..................... Legal Counsel
KEVINMcHALE ... ................. NJEA Representative

JERSEY CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
OFFICERS

Dr. Charles T. Epps, Ir.
State Supernintendent of Schools

Kenichi Iwama, Esq.
Chief Labor Counsel

Joann Gilman
Business Administrator

91



INDEX

Absence .. .. .. ... 56
AcademicFreedom ......... ... ... ... ... ... ... . .. .... 48
Adoptionof Child ........... ... .. ... .. ... ... ... .... 60
After School Salaries ................ ... ... ... ........ 84
Assaults .. ... L 36
Assignments of Teachers . ......... ... ... ... ... ... ..... 22
AssociationRights .. ........ ... ... .. ... ... ... ...... 13
Athletic Awards Committee ............................. 68
Attendance Incentive Plan . ... ... ... ... .. ... . ... . ..... 51
Coaches . ... ... . .. ... 43
Coaches, Salary ........ . ... ... ... ... . ... . . ... ..., 87
Coaches, Service Increments .. .......................... 89
Committees .. ... ... ... . ... ... 67
Continuing Education ........... ... .. ... ... ..... ..... 90 -
Costof Printing Contract .. ............................. 69
Court ACHIONS . .. ... 37, 57
Death of Family Member ........... ... ... ............ 56
Deductions from Salaries ............................... 9
Dental Plan ....... ... ... ... . ... ... ... ... 47
Direct Deposit of Salary Checks ......................... 43
Discipline, Student . ............ ... . ... .. ... .. ....... 28
Discipline, Teacher ........... ... .. ... .. .. ............ 12
Duration ........ ... . . ... ... 72



Employee Assistance Program . .......................... 67

Evaluations .. ... ... ... ... 19
Extra Compensation Positions ..................... ... ... 49
Facilities . ........ ... . ... . 17
Files, Teacher ... ... .. .. . . .. . 24
Fully Bargained Provisions ............................. 70
Grevance Procedures ........... ... ... ... .. . 1
Hazardous Conditions . ......... .. ... .. ... . ... ... ... .. 38
Health Insurance . ... ... ... ... ... ... 45
Hours of Employment . ........ ... ... .. ... ... ... ... .. 39
In-Service Training Committee .. ........................ 68
Instructional Committee . .............. ... ... oiiua... 67
Leaves, Personal Business .............. ... ... .. ... .. ... 64
Leave, Other ... .. e 56
Legal Services .. ... ... i 37
Lesson Plan Committee . ............ ... ... .. ... ....... 69
LessonPlans ...... ... .. ... . .. i 34
LifeInsurance ... ...... ... ... .. . . . . i 47
Longevity ............ PP 85
Lunch Period, High School ....... ... ... ... ... ... .. ... K .35
Lunch Period, Elementary .............. ... ... ........ 35
Maternity Leave .. ... .. ... . ... . . L. 59
Meeting of Principal & JCEA Director . ................... 16
Meeting of Superintendent & JCEA President ............... 17
Meetings, Faculty . ... ... ... ... ... i 25



feetings, Parents .......... ... .. 71

filitary Service Leave . ...... ... ... oot 65
loReprisals Clause . ......... ..oy 71
JEQOHAtIONS . . . o oo vt et na e 7
lon-Teaching Duties .. ....... ... .c..counionarennnnn s 35
lotification of Employment . ...... ... ... ... 43
M-Call Periods . .. ..ot 33
ptical Plan ... ... o 47
darking COMMILIEE . .. ... ..o oo 68
dersonal Business Leave .. ... ... ... . il 64
detty CashFunds . ... ... ... i 29
Man BOOKS ..ot 34
Pregnancy Illness . ... ... ...l 60
Preparation Period . ... ... TR R 30
Prescription Plan .. ...... .. ... ... i 47
PHOT SEIVICE . . o oo e 84
PIOMOHONS . . o o oot ie et e et e e et e e s e 26
Protection of Teachers Students, and Property ............... 36
Pupil Personnel SErvices .. ...........ooveiiiinns 69
Quarantine .. ... ... ... ... 57
Recognition ... ....... .. oo I
Rest & Recuperation . ...........cceoeninmnanaennoron 61
Rider J .. e 45
Rightsof Teacher . ....... ... .. . .. iiiiniiiinnnns 12
Rules & Regulations Overridden .. ............ ... oonnnn 73



Sabbatical Leave .. ......... .. .. . . . .. ... 61

Salary Checks, Payment . ............ ... ... ... ... .. .. 43
Salary Guide, Teachers .. .......... ... ... ... ...... ... 75
Salary Guide, Teacher Assistants .. ........... ........... 83
Salary Guide, Attendance Counselors .. ................... 81
Salary Guide, Psychologists . ........................... 79
Schoot District Rights and Responsibilities ................. 12
Separability & Savings .......... .. ... ... ... ... .. ..., .. 70
Sick Leave Incentive Plan . . .. ......... ... ... ... .. ... .. 55
Sick Leave Trade-In . ......... ... ... ... ... ............ 55
Special Education Committee . .......................... 67
Student Discipline ...... ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... .... ... 28
Stady Leave . ......... ... ... ... 61
Substitute Salary . ....... ... .. ... ... .. 84
Successor Agreement ........ ... ... ... 7
Summer School Salaries ............................... 84
Teacher Evaluation Committee ... ....................... 68
Teacher Safety .. ... ... ... . ... .. . .. ... ... 36
TeachingLoad ..... .. ... ... . . .. ... ... . ... ... ... ... 33
Textbooks, Teaching Materials & Supplies ................. 29
Transfers .......................... I 27
Travel ... 51
Tuition Reimbursement .. ... ... ... .. ........... ... .. 89
Vacancies, Extra Compensation . ......................... 22

95



N

& MEMOS



